

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-18292

In the Matter of

**Anton & Chia, LLP,
Gregory A. Wahl, CPA,
Michael Deutchman, CPA,
Georgia Chung, CPA, and
Tommy Shek, CPA,**

Respondents.

**THE DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S
OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF**

Alyssa A. Qualls
Daniel J. Hayes
Ariella O. Guardi
Chicago Regional Office
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
175 West Jackson Boulevard, Suite 1450
Chicago, Illinois 60604
Telephone: (312) 353-7390
Email: quallsa@sec.gov

Donald Searles
Jennifer Calabrese
Los Angeles Regional Office
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
444 South Flower Street, Suite 900
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (323) 965-4573
Email: searlesd@sec.gov

Leslie Kazon
New York Regional Office
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
200 Vesey Street, Suite 400
New York, NY 10281
Telephone: (212) 336-0107
Email: kazonl@sec.gov

Attorneys for the Division of Enforcement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
TABLE OF RECORD CITATION ABBREVIATIONS	vii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND SUMMARY OF INITIAL DECISION	3
III. THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S FINDINGS THAT RESPONDENTS ENGAGED IN IMPROPER PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT.....	5
A. Wahl Engaged in Repeated Instances of Extremely Reckless, Highly Unreasonable, and Unreasonable Conduct.	6
1. Accelera-Related Violations of PCAOB Standards.....	7
2. Premier-Related Violations of PCAOB Standards	11
a. Audit Failures Related to the Note Valuation.....	11
b. Audit Failures Related to the TPC Acquisition	14
3. CannaVEST-Related Violations of PCAOB Standards.....	15
B. Deutchman Engaged in Repeated Instances of Extremely Reckless, Highly Unreasonable and Negligent Conduct.	20
C. Chung Engaged in Highly Unreasonable Conduct.	22
IV. THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S CONCLUSION THAT RESPONDENTS VIOLATED THE SECURITIES LAWS.	24
A. Wahl Willfully Violated Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 Thereunder.	25
B. Wahl and Deutchman Willfully Aided and Abetted Anton & Chia’s Violations of Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 Thereunder.	27
C. Wahl and Deutchman Willfully Aided and Abetted and Were Causes of Violations of Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.	29
D. Wahl and Deutchman Willfully Aided and Abetted and Were Causes of Anton & Chia’s Violations of Rule 2-02(b) of Regulation S-X.....	31
V. RESPONDENTS’ OTHER LEGAL CHALLENGES ALL FAIL.....	32
A. The Professional Standards that Respondents Violated are Obligatory	32

B. The Initial Decision Appropriately Considered Devor’s Testimony.....	32
C. The ALJ Did Not Disregard or Ignore Evidence.....	34
D. Respondents Have Not Otherwise Been Denied Due Process.....	37
VI. THE COMMISSION SHOULD IMPOSE SANCTIONS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	38
A. The Initial Decision Correctly Applied the Relevant Standards in Determining Sanctions.....	38
1. Wahl’s Conduct Merits a Permanent Bar and Cease-and-Desist Order.	39
2. Deutchman’s Conduct Merits a Permanent Bar and Cease-and-Desist Order.	42
3. Chung’s Conduct Merits a One-Year Bar.....	44
B. Wahl’s and Deutchman’s Conduct Merits, at Minimum, the Civil Penalties Imposed by the ALJ.....	44
VII. CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

John J. Aesoph, CPA,
Exchange Act Release No. 78490, 2016 WL 4176930 (Aug. 5, 2016)..... 6, 7, 32, 36, 38

Robert W. Armstrong III,
Exchange Act Release No. 2264, 2005 WL 1498425 (June 24, 2005) 39

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... 26

BDO USA, LLP,
Exchange Act Release No. 75862, 2015 WL 5243894 (Sept. 9, 2015)..... 31

Ronald S. Bloomfield,
Exchange Act Release No. 71632, 2014 WL 768828 (Feb. 27, 2014),
pet. denied, 649 F. App’x 546 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 30

China Ruitai Int’l Hldgs. Co.,
Initial Decision Release No. 651, 2014 WL 3835770 (ALJ Aug. 5, 2014)..... 25

Dearlove v. SEC,
573 F.3d 801 (D.D.C. 2009) 34

Gregory M. Dearlove, CPA,
Exchange Act Release No. 34-57244, 2008 WL 281105 (Jan. 31, 2008) 34, 36

Timothy S. Dembski,
Securities Act Release No. 4671, 2017 WL 1103685 (Mar. 24, 2017) 25

Dohan & Co., CPA,
Initial Decision Release No. 420, 2011 WL 2544473 (June 27, 2011) 6

Jonathan Feins,
Exchange Act Release No. 41943, 1999 WL 770236 (Sept. 29, 1999)..... 38

Robert Fuller,
Securities Act Release No. 8273, 2003 WL 22016309 (Aug. 25, 2003)..... 30

Fundamental Portfolio Advisors,
Securities Act Release No. 8251, 2003 WL 23737286 (July 15, 2003) 43

Gebhart v. SEC,
595 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2010) 26

<i>Graham v. SEC</i> , 222 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	28, 30
<i>S.W. Hatfield, CPA</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 73763, 2014 WL 6850921 (Dec. 5, 2014)	25
<i>Howard v. Everex Systems, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Janus Capital Grp. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	25
<i>Kauffman v. Yoskowitz</i> , No. 85 CIV. 8414 (PKL), 1989 WL 79364 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 1989).....	27
<i>KPMG Peat Marwick LLP</i> , Securities Act Release No. 1360, 2001 WL 47245 (Jan. 19, 2001)	30, 31, 44
<i>Marrie v. SEC</i> , 374 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6, 7
<i>Michael J. Marrie</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 48246, 2003 WL 21741785 (July 29, 2003).....	6, 7, 45
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	26
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	38
<i>McConville v. SEC</i> , SEC Release No. 2271, 2005 WL 1560276 (June 30, 2005).....	27
<i>McGann v. Ernst & Young</i> , 102 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 1996)	25, 27
<i>Wendy McNeeley, CPA</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 68431, 2012 WL 6457291 (Dec. 13, 2012)	34, 36
<i>New Mexico State Inv. Counsel v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 641 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	38

<i>SEC v. Accelera Innovations, Inc.</i> , 17-cv-7052 (N.D. Ill., filed Sept. 29, 2017).....	1
<i>SEC v. CannaVEST Corp.</i> , 17-cv-01681 (D. Nev., filed June 15, 2017).....	1
<i>SEC v. Koenig</i> , No. 02 C 2180, 2007 WL 1074901 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 5, 2007).....	29
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972).....	28
<i>SEC v. McNulty</i> , 137 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>SEC v. Platforms Wireless Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (S.D. Cal. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 617 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>SEC v. Premier Holdings Corp.</i> , 18-cv-00813 (filed S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2017).....	1
<i>SEC v. Rana Research, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 267365 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 1990), <i>aff’d</i> , 8 F.3d 29 (9th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>SEC v. Straub</i> , 2016 WL 5793398 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2016).....	27
<i>Seghers v. SEC</i> , 548 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. SEC</i> , 609 F.2d 570 (2d Cir. 1979).....	39
<i>vFinance Invs., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 62448, 2010 WL 2674858 (July 2, 2010).....	39
 PCAOB Rules and Guidance	
<i>Audit Documentation and Amendment to Interim Auditing Standards</i> , PCAOB Release No. 2004-006 (June 9, 2004).....	37
FASB, “About the Codification” v4.10 (Dec. 2014).....	32
PCAOB Rule 3101(a)(1)-(2), <i>Certain Terms Used in Auditing and Related Professional Practice Standards</i>	32

PCAOB Release No. 2009-04, (July 28, 2009),
available at <https://pcaobus.org/Standards/Archived/PreReorgStandards/Pages>..... passim

PCAOB Release No. 2015-02, (March 31, 2015),
available at <https://pcaobus.org/Standards/Pages/default.aspx> passim

TABLE OF RECORD CITATION ABBREVIATIONS

“ID-__”	Initial Decision, at page __.
“RB-__”	Respondents’ Opening Brief (filed April 21, 2021), at page.
“Ex. __, __”	Exhibit __, at page __.
“DF-__”	Division’s Proposed Findings of Fact (filed March 2, 2020), at paragraph __.
“RF-__”	Wahl’s and Chung’s Proposed Findings of Fact (filed May 28, 2020), at paragraph __.
“DRWF-__”	Division’s Response to Respondent Wahl’s Proposed Findings of Fact (filed August 10, 2020), at paragraph __.
“DRDF-__”	Division’s Response to Respondent Deutchman’s Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (filed August 10, 2020), at paragraph __.
